(ii) certain estimated operational and financial benefits and costs that are a
direct result of the acquisition of Westbrae.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements have been prepared
based on assumptions deemed appropriate by the Company and may not be
indicative of actual results of the future operations of the Company.

   F-20

   Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet
   September 30, 1997
   (Amounts in thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------------   ------------------------------
   Hain   Westbrae   Adjustments   Combined
Assets   ---------   ----------   ------------------   ---------

Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   .....   $   184   $ 1,175   ($   1,000)(1)   $   359
 Accounts receivable, net   .....   8,151   2,895   11,046
 Inventories  .....   7,425   4,451   11,876
 Receivables-sales of equipment   .....   379   --   379
 Other current assets  .....   990   603   1,593
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total current assets  .....   17,129   9,124   (1,000)   25,253
Property and equipment, net  .....   732   138   870
Receivables-sales of equipment, non current
 portion   .....   150   --   150
   (6,535)(2)
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   .....   28,998   6,535   20,745 (3)   49,743
Unamortized financing costs and other
 assets   .....   2,422   256   781 (4)   3,459
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total assets .....   $49,431   $16,053   $   13,991   $79,475
   =======   ========   ============   =======
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses   .   $ 6,097   $ 3,754   $ 9,851
   (1,000)(1)
   (2,800)(5)
 Current portion of revolving credit  .....   3,800   3,429 (6)   3,429
   (1,333)(5)
 Current portion of senior term loan  .....   1,333   3,000 (6)   3,000
 Current portion of other long-term debt .....   221   859   (859)(7)   221
 Income taxes payable  .....   592   592
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total current liabilities   .....   12,043   4,613   437   17,093
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
Long-term Debt, less current portion:
   (2,006) (5)
 Senior credit facility   .....   2,006   --   27,000 (6)   27,000
 Subordinated debentures  .....   7,350   1,255   (1,255)(7)   7,350
 Other  .....   249   --   249
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total long-term debt  .....   9,605   1,255   23,739   34,599
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
Other liabilities   .....   403   --   --   403
Deferred income taxes  .....   552   552
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total Liabilities  .....   22,603   5,868   24,176   52,647
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
Stockholders' equity:
 Preferred stock   .....   --   --   --   --
 Common stock   .....   89   60   (60)(8)   89
 Additional paid in capital  .....   21,547   17,202   (17,202)(8)   21,547
 Retained earnings  .....   5,467   (7,077)   7,077 (8)   5,467
 Treasury Stock  .....   (275)   --   --   (275)
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity  .....   26,828   10,185   (10,185)   26,828
   -------   --------   ------------   -------
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders'
   Equity  .....   $49,431   $16,053   $   13,991   $79,475
   =======   ========   ============   =======

   See note to unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   F-21

   Pro forma Condensed Statement of Income
   For the Year Ended June 30, 1997
   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------------   --------------------------------
   Hain   Westbrae   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ----------   --------------------   ---------

Net sales   .....   $65,353   $32,894   --   $98,247
Cost of sales  .....   40,781   20,019   --   60,800
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
Gross profit   .....   24,572   12,875   --   37,447
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
Selling, general and administrative expenses   19,651   10,809   ($   1,143) (1)   29,317
Depreciation of property and equipment .....   178   94   --   272
Amortization of goodwill and other   (213) (2)
 intangible assets   .....   740   213   543 (3)   1,283
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
   20,569   11,116   (813)   30,872
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
Operating income  .....   4,003   1,759   813   6,575
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
Interest expense  .....   1,639   213   1,786 (4)   3,638
Amortization of deferred financing costs  .....   509   0   (18) (5)   491
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
   2,148   213   1,768   4,129
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
Income before income taxes .....   1,855   1,546   (955)   2,446
Provision for income taxes .....   786   206   35(6)   1,027
   --------   --------   --------------   --------
Net income  .....   $ 1,069   $ 1,340   ($   990)   $ 1,419
   ========   ========   ==============   ========
Net income per common and common share
 equivalents   .....   $  0.12   $  0.16
   ========   ========
Weighted average number of common
 shares and common share equivalents   .....   8,993   8,993
   ========   ========

   See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements.

   F-22

   Pro forma Condensed Statement of Income
   For the Three Months Ended September 30, 1997
   Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma
   ----------------------   ------------------------------
   Hain   Westbrae   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------   ----------   ------------------   ---------

Net sales .....   $16,336   $9,728   --   $26,064
Cost of sales   .....   9,862   5,711   --   15,573
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
Gross profit .....   6,474   4,017   --   10,491
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
Selling, general and administrative expenses   4,837   3,313   ($   301) (1)   7,849
Depreciation of property and equipment  .....   48   23   --   71
Amortization of goodwill and other   (53) (2)
 intangible assets .....   210   53   136  (3)   346
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
   5,095   3,389   (218)   8,266
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
Operating income   .....   1,379   628   218   2,225
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
Interest expense   .....   420   34   445  (4)   899
Amortization of deferred financing costs   .....   131   0   (5) (5)   126
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
   551   34   440   1,025
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
Income before income taxes  .....   828   594   (222)   1,200
Provision for income taxes  .....   352   75   77  (6)   504
   --------   -------   ----------   --------
Net income   .....   $   476   $  519   ($   299)   $   696
   ========   =======   ==========   ========
Net income per common and common share
 equivalents .....   $  0.05   $  0.07
   ========   ========
Weighted average number of common
 shares and common share equivalents .....   9,965   9,965
   ========   ========